SOIL-12013/2/2022-SOIL-Soil Conservation

I/244752/2023

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM SOIL CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT <u>DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06</u>

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 7th August, 2023

No. E-248761/2022/221: Whereas Md. Mofidul Islam, Soil Conservation Ranger, Jalah Soil Conservation Range under Baksa Soil Conservation Division, Mushalpur was placed under suspension w.e.f 01.01.2017 vide Order No. Soil. 128/2014/9 dated 31.12.2016 pending Departmental Proceedings.

Whereas the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, vide Order dated 23.06.2023 passed in WP(C) 2990/2023 has instructed to forthwith reinstate Md Mofidul Islam with rights to the employer to exercise power under Rule 6(1)(c) of the Assam Service Discipline and Appeal Rules, 1964, if justified.

Whereas without prejudice to the ongoing Departmental Proceedings and in pursuance of the Order of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, the Govt. Order placing Md Mofidul Islam, Soil Conservation Ranger under suspension is hereby revoked and Md Mofidul Islam, Soil Conservation Ranger is hereby reinstated in service.

On reinstatement in Service, Md Mofidul Islam, Soil Conservation Ranger is transferred and posted as Soil Conservation Ranger, Harmuty Soil Conservation Range under Lakhimpur Soil Conservation Division, North Lakhimpur, with effect from the date of taking over charge.

> Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Soil Conservation Department

<u>No. E-248761/2022/221-A</u>

Dated Dispur, the 7th August, 2023

Copy to:

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. Smti Nandita Dutta, IAS, State Enquiry Officer, Assam, Dispur for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Director of Soil Conservation, Assam, Bhumi Sangrakshan Bhawan, R.G. Baruah Road, Guwahati-05.
- 4. The Deputy Director, Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati with a request to publish in the next issue of Assam Gazette.
- 5. The Additional Director of Soil Conservation, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu/ Bodoland Territorial Cuncil, Kokrajhar/ Dima HAsao Autonomous Council, Haflong for information.
- 6. The Divisional Soil Conservation, Lakhimpur Soil Conservation Division, North Lakhimpur for information and necessary action.
- 7. All Divisional Soil Conservation Officers.
- 8. P.P.S to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Assam for appraisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 9. P.S to Hon'ble Minister, Soil Conservation, Assam, Dispur, Assam for appraisal of Hon'ble Minister.

- 10. P.S to Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur, Assam for kind information.
- 11. P.S.to Additional Chief Secretary, Soil Conservation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06for appraisal of Additional Chief Secretary.
- 12. The Officer concerned, with instructions to join in the new place of posting accordingly.
- 13. Shri HC Roy (retd), Director of Soil Conservation, Assam, for information.

By order, etc.

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Soil Conservation Department